use of simulation as a research tool allows to compare and
analyse different alternatives in the absence of a real system
model. The study investigates the advantages of applying
these technologies by reducing the potential implementa-
tion risks through the analysis of quantitative parameters.
Models that employ emerging technologies strengthen col-
laborative relationships and trust between partners as well
as automate some operations by increasing the reputation
among each participant in the network. The study aims to
incentivize the adoption of these technologies which is still
slow as the potential benefits are not clear. However, sev-
eral issues remain open, for example, how to integrate these
technologies with other IT systems or how to reduce the
knowledge and technical skills gap to properly manage these
emerging tools.

7 � Conclusions

The visibility of the chain is one of the problems that most
afflicts modern chains. Most of the solutions present are of
the one up-one down visibility type, i.e. the partners man-
age the relationships with the closest players upstream and

Table 9   Results of the sensitivity analysis considering the unfilled
orders variations

Parameter Value %∆1–2 %∆1–3 %∆2–3

Delivery time (DC) -20% 81% 86% 24%
-10% 78% 78% 0%
10% 69% 86% 54%
20% 77% 78% 8%

%Product purchase -20% 99% 100% 100%
-10% 90% 91% 10%
10% 31% 37% 8%
20% 17% 24% 9%

Ageing time -20% 89% 100% 100%
-10% 84% 89% 31%
10% 96% 97% 20%
20% 81% 83% 12%

Blockchain as enabling factor for implementing RFID and IoT technologies in VMI: a simulation…

1 3

downstream. However, an end-to-end visibility involves all
the actors in the supply chain so that anyone could under-
stand the external dynamics. To date the single source of
truth is used, based on the involvement of a trusted third
party who takes care of managing information in the supply
chain. Alternatively, whoever manages the information can
be a leader in the supply chain. However, these two solu-
tions are not always achievable because, on the one hand,
the third party may not exist, or the leader company does